1664 J.C.S. Dalton
Absolute Configurations of Organometallic Compounds. Part 6.t The
Crystal Structure and Absolute Configuration of (-)57e-Carbonyl(q-cyclo-
pentad ienyl){ [(S)-methyl(1 - phenylet hyl)amino]d i phenyl phosphine}-
nitrosylmolybdenum
By M. George Reisner and Ivan Bernal, Department of Chemistry, University of Houston, Houston, Texas 77004,
Henri Brunner * and Johann Doppelberger, lnstitut fur Chemie der Universitat Regensburg, Universitats-
U.S.A.

n
FIGURE 1 A perspective view of (la) in its correct absolute
configuration showing the numbering system used. The
ellipsoids of thermal motion for the non-hydrogen atoms are
50% probability contours. Those for the hydrogen atoms are
uniform isotropic envelopes of sizes suitable for display pur-
poses. Each hydrogen bears the same number as the carbon
to which it is attached except for the two methyl carbons C(7)
and C(9).  As shown in Table 2, C(7) has H(28), H(29), and
H(30) attached to it while C(9) is associated with H(31),
H(32), and H(33)
Solution and Refinement of the Structure.-Density
measurements indicated that there are four molecules in the
unit cell with space group P21212,. Therefore, the asym-
metric unit should have one Mo and one P atom which we
readily found in a Patterson function. These atoms were
used to phase a structure-factor calculation which was
followed by a refinement of the scale factor. All the other
atoms were easily found from Fourier syntheses and a
refinement of the structure with all the atoms vibrating iso-
tropically gave a discrepancy factor R of 0.093. Conversion
of the thermal parameters into anisotropic motion reduced
R to 0.059 and introduction of the hydrogen atoms at  their
theoretically calculated positions (with B = 4.04 A2 and a
C-H distance of 0.95 A) lowered R to 0.055. At this point
the hydrogen positions were recalculated and refinement of
the heavy atoms with anisotropic motion and of the hydro-
gen atoms with isotropic motion led to convergence with I?
=0.043 and with R' = [Xw(F,  - kFc)2/X(wF,)2]* = 0.053.
The weighting scheme used was that described in ref. 12 as
Throughout the refinement the atomic scattering curves of
w = o ( p q ) - ?
l3 E. F. Epstein, A. Clearfield, and 1. Rernal, J .  Cnovdination
Chew., 1977, 6. 227.
1666
Cromer and Mann l4 were used for the heavy atoms together
with the hydrogen scattering curve of Stewart et aZ.15
TABLE 1
Positional parameters
x b
0.215 67(9)
0.237 5(2)
0.360 7(1)
0.207 8(9)
0.287 O(2)
0.209 6(16)
0.241 O(14)
0.339 9(12)
0.371 4(13)
0.064 9( 11)
0.379 7(10)
0.428 4( 10)
0.403 3(13)
0.546 6(11)
0.584 8( 12)
0.689 5(13)
0.755 9(10)
0.721 l(13)
0.614 8( 10)
0.210 2(9)
0.292 O(11)
0.268 4(12)
0.165 5(14)
0.084 3(12)
0.106 4( 10)
0.144 6(9)
0.094 5(12)
0.026 4( 14)
0.010 2(13)
0.057 4(12)
0.124 3(11)
0.206 8(10)